BY ALDS. COGGS, RAINEY, HAMILTON, BOHL, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, WITKOWSKI, PEREZ, LEWIS, JOHNSON

Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Roberta "Bea" McMiller, who passed from this life on April 14, 2017.

WHEREAS.

## **ROBERTA "BEA" McMILLER**

passed from this life at the age of 80 on April 14, 2017, and services were held for family and friends on April 22, 2017 at Krause Funeral Home, 21600 W. Capitol Dr.; and

WHEREAS, A beloved matriarch to a large family, Roberta "Bea" McMiller was a loving and caring mother to her children and prioritized spending time with her loved ones above all else; and

WHEREAS, In her leisure time, Roberta "Bea" McMiller enjoyed cooking for her loved ones, decorating her home, shopping at thrift stores and keeping up with her favorite football and basketball teams; and

WHEREAS, Roberta "Bea" McMiller leaves to cherish her memory her children Judy Doss, Ronney McMiller, Marcus McMiller, Mitchell McMiller, Christopher McMiller, Tonya Croft and Jamal Starks, her grandchildren Travis, Kentral, Lauren, India, Alexis, Erin, Jade, Christopher, Monique, LeRon and Ray Ray, and her sisters and brothers Vivian McMiller, Agnes R. Scott, Wash Rucker, Thelma Walls, Beatrice Starks, Mae West, Louella White, Betty Means, Ruth Jones, Renea McCain, Walter McMiller, Jessie McMiller, Mitchell McMiller and Bruce McMiller, and a whole host of loving great-grandchildren, friends and other family members; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED,** That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith expresses its condolences to the family and friends of Roberta "Bea" McMiller and mourns with deep sorrow the passing of this fine, upstanding woman; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED,** That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Roberta "Bea" McMiller.

Introduced by Common Council members Milele A. Coggs, Khalif J. Rainey, Ashanti Hamilton, Jim Bohl, Russell W. Stamper, II, Mark A. Borkowski, Terry L. Witkowski, José G. Pérez, Chantia Lewis and Cavalier Johnson and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on May 9, 2017.